

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Scotts EZ Seed Litigation

Civil Action No. 12-cv-04727-VB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: December 5, 2018

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**

Scott A. Bursor  
Joseph I. Marchese  
888 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (646) 837-7150  
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163  
Email: scott@bursor.com  
jmachese@bursor.com

**FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP**

Nadeem Faruqi  
Timothy J. Peter  
685 Third Avenue, 26th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 983-9330  
Facsimile: (212) 983-9331  
Email: nfaruqi@faruqilaw.com  
tpeter@faruqilaw.com

***Co-Class Counsel***

**VOZZOLO LLC**

Antonio Vozzolo  
345 Route 17 South  
Upper Saddle River, New Jersey 07458  
Telephone: (201) 630-8820  
Facsimile: (201) 604-8400  
Email: avozzolo@vozzolo.com

***Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	5
A.    Class Definition .....	5
B.    Monetary Relief .....	5
C.    Release Of Claims.....	6
D.    Notice, Claims Process, And Settlement Administration .....	6
E.    Costs, Fees, And Representative Award.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE.....	7
A.    The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Met .....	8
1.    Numerosity .....	8
2.    Commonality.....	8
3.    Typicality.....	9
4.    Adequacy.....	9
5.    The Settlement Class Is Ascertainable .....	11
B.    The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	11
1.    Common Questions Predominate .....	12
2.    A Class Action Is A Superior Mechanism For Adjudication.....	12
II.    THE NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.....	13
III.   THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT .....	15
A.    The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.....	16
B.    The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair .....	17
1.    Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, And Long ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1) .....	18
2.    The Reaction Of The Class Is Overwhelmingly Positive ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2) .....	19
3.    Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough To Allow The Parties To Responsibly Resolve The Case ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3) .....	20

4.	The Continued Litigation Risks Related To Establishing Liability, Damages, And Maintaining A Class Action Through Trial Support Settlement ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4, 5, And 6) .....	20
5.	The Ability Of Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7).....	22
6.	The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable In Light Of The Possible Recovery And The Attendant Risks Of Litigation ( <i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 And 9).....	23
CONCLUSION.....		24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litigs.</i> , 271 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int'l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	18
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Denney v. Jenkins &amp; Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	22
<i>D'Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	9
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	13
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	15, 23, 24
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc'ns</i> , 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	24
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	8

*In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 21

*In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
689 F.3d 229 ..... 11, 12

*In re AMF Bowling*,  
334 F. Supp. 2d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 17

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 21

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 16, 18, 22

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 16

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 23

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 21

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) ..... 13

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 19

*In re Petrobras Secs.*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 11

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 19

*In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.*,  
304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... passim

*In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.*,  
2017 WL 3396433 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017)..... 8, 12

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 17, 19, 20

*In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) ..... 22

*Jankowski v. Castaldi*,  
2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2006)..... 12

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 24

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 21

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 8

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 20

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 23

*Offerings Sec. Litig.*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 11

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 9

*Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.*,  
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 12

*TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.*,  
517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) ..... 18

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004) ..... 24

*Tiro v. Public House Invs., LLC*,  
2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)..... 15

*Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) ..... 20

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14, 15, 16

*Weigner v. City of N.Y.*,  
852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 14, 15

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 16, 17

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 2301..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) ..... 6

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 ..... 3

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 .....	3
Cal. Civil Code § 1750.....	2
Cal. Com. Code § 2313.....	3
Cal. Com. Code § 2314.....	3
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	3
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	3
N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-313 .....	3
N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-314 .....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
